2. See EBITDA page in this Supplemental Report for a reconciliation of EBITDA to Net Income attributable to Acadia.
3. Represents preferred distributions on Preferred Operating partnership Units.
4. Includes the Company's pro-rata share of consolidated and unconsolidated joint venture debt. Excludes capital lease obligations.
5. Reflects debt net of the current Core Portfolio cash balance at end of period.
6. Reflects debt net of the current Core Portfolio and pro-rata share of the Funds cash balance at end of period.
7. Prior periods updated to include an adjustment for stock-based compensation, see Funds from Operations (“FFO”), Adjusted Funds from Operations (“AFFO”) for a reconciliation of AFFO to net

income attributable to Acadia.

8. Beginning with the second quarter of 2020 and through the fourth quarter of 2020, the Board of Trustees temporarily suspended distributions on common shares and common units. The regular
quarterly distribution was reinstated in the first quarter of 2021.

   EBITDA   ADJUSTED EBITDA
   Quarter Ended   Year Ended   Quarter Ended   Year Ended

Reconciliation of EBITDA to Annualized EBITDA   June 30, 2021   Dec 31, 2020   June 30, 2021   Dec 31, 2020

Core EBITDA as reported
$ 32,041   $ 125,517   $ 32,041   $ 125,517

Add back: Stock-based compensation, net of employee equity elections
  —   —   2,237   9,572

Subtract: Credit loss recoveries in Q2
  (1,805 )   —   (1,805 )   —

Subtotal
  30,236   125,517   32,473   135,089

Annualized Core EBITDA
  120,944   125,517   129,892   135,089

Add back: Year to date credit loss recoveries
  1,805   —   1,805   —

Annualized Core EBITDA
  122,749   125,517   131,697   135,089

Funds EBITDA as reported
  4,539   14,245   4,539   14,245

Subtract: Credit loss recoveries in Q2
  (418 )   —   (418 )   —

Subtotal
  4,121   14,245   4,121   14,245

Annualized Fund EBITDA
  16,484   14,245   16,484   14,245

Add back: Year to date credit loss recoveries
  418   —   418   —

Annualized Fund EBITDA
  16,902   14,245   16,902   14,245

Annualized EBITDA Core and Funds
$ 139,651   $ 139,762   $ 148,599   $ 149,334

 21

Portfolio Debt - Summary
Supplemental Report – June 30, 2021 (in thousands)

   Acadia Pro-Rata Share of Debt 2

   Core Portfolio   Funds   Total   Reconciliation to Consolidated Debt as Reported

Unsecured Debt

Principal

Balance

Interest

Rate

WA Years
to

Maturity 6
Principal

Balance

Interest

Rate

WA Years
to

Maturity 6

Principal

Balance   %

Interest

Rate

WA Years
to

Maturity 6